## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt Resolution Honoring **Jacqueline C. Bleisch**, Administrative Services Officer, Upon Her Retirement from the County of Monterey After Nineteen Years of Dedicated Public Service.

**WHEREAS, Jacqueline C. Bleisch** started her career with the County of Monterey in 2004, joining the Social Services Department, and going on to share her talents with the Resource Management Agency and the Monterey County Free Libraries; and

**WHEREAS, Jacqueline C. Bleisch** served as the Administrative Services Officer for the Monterey County Free Libraries, managing finances, facilities, vehicles, leases, contracts, cash handling, and preparation of items for the Board of Supervisors; and

**WHEREAS, Jacqueline C. Bleisch** served as the Library Department's Safety Officer, inspecting 16 facilities, overseeing training, hosting meetings of the Resilience Team, purchasing ergonomic equipment, working on facility upgrades, and ushering her Department through COVID-19; and

**WHEREAS, Jacqueline C. Bleisch** served as a core member of the Library Department's Executive Team, gently training senior managers and four Library Directors on the budget process, contracts and purchasing process, agenda item preparation process, and a myriad of tasks that run "behind the scenes" to enable library services to our communities; and

WHEREAS, Jacqueline C. Bleisch is a sought-after colleague and supervisor, cheerful consultant to the entire Department, ready to share her skills and contacts for all projects, and the crucial person that gets innovations in library services over the planning finish line and into the reality for residents of Monterey County.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby congratulates **Jacqueline C. Bleisch** upon her retirement and wishes her success, good health, and happiness in all her future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2023, by the following vote,
to wit:		
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

County of Monterey, State of California.

By\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy